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August 25, 1999
SCI 946.003

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Response to Request for Information
2528 Adeline Street
(Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI) has prepared this letter in response to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter dated April 29 1999, regarding the above-
captioned site. The ACHCSA letter requested additional information as provided herein to assist
in the preparation of a closure summary for the site. The responses provided are based on
information contained in our project files.

1) Background summary of the site including but not limited to former owners(s),
tenant(s), use of the site, etc.

The summary of site history discussed herein is based on a review of Sanborn Fire Insurance
maps, aerial photographs, historic phone directories and personal communication with the
current property owner, Ms. Shirley Howkins.

The earliest Sanbormn maps available indicate that in 1902 and 1912 the property was undeveloped.
In 1937, the current owner’s father purchased the property. According to Ms. Howkins, the
existing structure was built in 1937, soon after purchase of the property. The 1951 Sanborn map
indicates that the site was occupied by a building having the same plan dimensions as the current
structure and the building was occupied by a sheet metal equipment and supply company. The 1952
Sanborn map indicates that the building was occupied by a polish factory and warehouse.
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Ms. Howkins has indicated that the E-Z-Est Products Company, a household cleaner manufacturer
and distributor occupied the site from at least 1965 to 1987. E-Z-Est was listed as the onsite
business when an unauthorized release from an underground storage tank (UST) was documented.
The UST Unauthorized Release Form dated June 22, 1987 indicates that one 1,000 gallon UST
which stored Great Western Solvent #225, a light aliphatic solvent naphtha (communication from
Great Western Chemical Company in Richmond — 1995) was removed from the site on June 1,
1987. A second UST reportedly containing kerosene was removed from the site in August 1983.

From 1987 until 1990 the site remained unoccupied. In 1990 to 1994, Karl Estell Kustom Kars,
an auto repair and painting facility, occupied the site. Since 1995 the site has been unoccupied.

2) Summary of the different phases of the investigation.

UST Removal — 1987, conducted by Diablo Petroleum Inc. - No report of this UST removal
was ever located by SCL Data presented on UST Release Form indicates that 160 mg/kg of total
petroleum hydrocarbons was detected under the fill end of the UST.

UST Removal — 1988, reported by Uriah ~ Uriah’s report indicates that two samples were
obtained and analyzed for diesel range hydrocarbons. The laboratory did not detect
concentrations above 10 mg/kg.

Test Boring and Well Installation, and Well Abandonment — 1995, conducted by SCI - SCI
abandoned one vadoze zone well installed by others within the former UST area and installed
three test borings and three new wells to assess impacts previously documented during UST
removal. A copy of the well destruction report is anached. A test bonng and well installation
report was not prepared. however boring logs and analytical data collected at the time of
inslallation were transmitied 10 the ACHOS A our correspondence dated Mareh 9, 1999,

Groundwater Monitoring — 1995 to 1998, conducted by SCI — The results of periodic
groundwater monitoring have been previously transmitted to the ACHCSA. The last event was
conducted in July 1998 and the results were transmitted in our letter dated October 27, 1998.

3) Summary of Remediation efforts and copies of the manifest(s) for the disposal of the
UGTs, piping, soil, etc.

The only remedial efforts conducted to date at the site involved the removal of the UST’s and
containers left behind by various past tenants. SCI has not been able to locate any manifests for
the removal of the UST’s. Copies of the manifests for the removal of containers and investigation
wastes are attached.
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4) Explanation for the source of the barium, selenium and volatile organic compounds
detected in the soil and groundwater.

Elevated concentrations of barium, selenuim and MIBK in shallow soil appear to be localized to
the area of the former UST’s, and therefore may represent impacted fill placed within the tank pit
following removal activities.

MIBK has not been detected in samples obtained from the existing groundwater wells. However,
barium and selenium levels measured in groundwater do not suggest any correlation to the
presence of the impacted fill materials. As such, groundwater concentrations of barium and
selenium may represent background concentrations for the arca.

Volatile organic compounds including 1,1,1 TCA, 1,1 DCA and 1,IDCE have been detected
regularly in wells MW-2 and MW-3 along the Adeline Street side of the property. The source of
these contaminants of concern is unknown to SCI. The property is situated in a historic mixed
commercial and residential use area. However, only limited research has been conducted to date
regarding the types of chemicals used both onsite and on adjacent properties.

As discussed in our Request for Site Closure letter dated October 27, 1998, the contaminants of
concemn detected to date do not appear to pose a significant risk to human health and the
environment given the current use of the site. As such it appears that the site should be
considered for closure as a “low risk” site.

If you have any further questions please call.

Yours very truly,

7 ,.C'//m A /ff’ﬁ’i’/’?'ﬁw/ A
ann N. Alexander P.E.,REA
“—Civil Engineer 40469 (expires 3/31/03)
Registered Environmental Assessor 03130 (exp. 6/30/00)

Attachments: Well Destruction Letter
Manifests for Container Removal/Disposal
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LAIDLAW - San Jose Service Center

DISCREPANCY NOTIFICATION FORM

Dear Valued Customer,

LAIDLAW - San Jose has received and reviewed your Manifest number c?“"g 7‘:’2-"“ "'r 5?5/ . The following discrepancles were noted during

our review which require your attention. Afthough these are not " significant discrepancies " as defined by State and Federal regulations, this information is
provided as a customer service. All ° significant discrepancies “ are noted in [tem 12 on your manifest.

MANIFEST - Federal Information MANIFEST - State Information
liam 1. Generator's EPA IDW (Incomplatafincorrect) Itam A. Stale manifes! document # (missing) \
llam 1. Manilest document number (incomplatefincorraat) ltern B. State genarators |0 (missing/incorract) *.\

— am 2. Page number (incompleta/incomact) __ ltem C. State transporter's [#1] 1D (missing/incorract)
______ am 3. Genarator's namaimailing address (incomplate/incormct) e D. Transporter's phone [@1] (missing/incormact)
. Hhm E. State lransponars [#2] .ID {missingfncarmaat)
___ hem F, Transporier's phone [#2] (migsing/incomeact)

ltem G. Stale lacility's ID (missingincorracl)

ltam 4, Generator's phone number {incompleteincomect)
ftam 5. Tranaporiar 1 name (incompletefincomact)
ftam 6. Transparter 1 EPA ID# (incomplstefincomect)

ltem 7. Transperter 2 name (incomplele/incormect) Item H. Facifity's phone (missingfincormact)

Itam 8. Trenaporter 2 EPA 1D# (incompletefincorract) Item |, Waste No, [State and'or Federal wasle codes]
: : (migsing/incorrect)
Item 9. Designated facility neme/address
{incomplétefincormact/sas balow) __ Item J, Addifional description [inel, Accapfance Number]
ftem 10. Designatad facility EPA ID# (incompletafincormect) (missing/incorrect/see below)
_X_ ltern 1. US DOT description (incomplete Other;
Item 12. Conlainer No,____ Type  (incompletafincomect) 4

[tern 13, Total quantity (incompletedincomect)

Itern 14, Unit wi.ivol, (incompletedincomeact)

itam 15. Special handling!Add, info, [incl. Emeng, Confact |
.. {incomplete/incorrect)
" Item 16. Generator's certification (incompleta/incorrect)

ltem 17. Transporter 1 acknowladgement (incomplateincorreet)
liem 18. Transporter 2 acknowledgemeant (Incompleta/ncomaat)

- -
¥

ovee 16 Comahustitls Ligu'd , N.0.S. (Petvolsun O, Parvt)
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Your cooperation in making these corrections on future shipments is greatly appreciated. We believe this will help you comply with

State and Faderal manifest requirements and also helff facilitate our management of your next shipment(s). We look forward to your continued
business! ¥

T

White - originalor Canary - customer
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R. William Rudolph, Ir., PE
Thomas E. Cundey, PE
Jeriann M. Alexander, PE

June 2, 1995
SCI 946.001

Ms. Shirtey Howkins

¢/o Mr. Carlo Mormorunni
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
1221 Broadway, 21st Floor
Qakland, California 94612-1837

Well Destruction
2528 Adeline Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Howlkdns:

This letter summarizes services performed by Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCT) during the destruction
of one well at the referenced site. The well was destroyed due to its improper construction. It was
installed, by others, in a former tank excavation. Well casing (screen) extended to the groundsurface
and no gravel pack or surface seal was present. The former location of the well is shown on the
attached Site Plan, Plate 1. )

Prior to the well destruction, SCI obtained 2 drilling permit from the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7. A copy of the permit, No. 95165, is attached. Soils
Exploration Services, Inc. (SES), was retained to perform the drilling operations. On March 31, 1995,
the well was drilled out to its full depth, using a truck-mounted drill rig, equipped with 12-inch-
diameter hollow-stem augers, The casing was removed to the bottom of the well (10 feet). Following
drilling, the resulting borehole was backfilled with cement grout 10 match existing grades. The drll
cuttings, including the pipe sections of the well, were placed in 35 gallon steel drums and left on-site
for later disposal.

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street = Suite 201 ¢ Qakland, California 94607 « Telephone 510-268-0461 « FAX 510-268-0137
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If you have any questions, please call.
Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

/M/( aManL. WOATE 2

Marnanne Watada

Project Engineer

MFW-RWR.sld

Attachments: Site Plan
Drilling Permit

ce: Mr. Wyman Hong
Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7
5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588
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CLIENT Q;‘w&p‘ar“l'hﬂul .
Name A b bo ek
Addraea 3 i 5&:& 3 [
S _Oatdand ~ 2
APPLICANT
Nama Tue
3 Fax - - 7
Mo 3 1 2 5 6 ST VoA O Sy
N _eriaad. Zp ,
| TYPE OF PROJECT
- Well Construction Gantechniagl Invesigation
' Cathedis Protection Ganaral
Watar Supply Cantaminaton |
Manitoring Wsll Dastruction i [
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Domestc __ incustla Oter l
Mun!c{pd — ivigation
DAlLLING METHDD:
Mud Rotary " Alr Ratary Augar 7
Cebla Othar

. MAR~31-95 FRI 8:36

ZONE 7 WATER

4| 5297 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

FAX NO, 5104623914 P. 03

AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588

VOICE (510) 484-2800

FAX (510) 462-3914
DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION
[FoR APPLIGANT TO COMPLETE] [FOR OFFICE USE|

LOCATION OF FRQUECT 2529 A sl St
— Qakiand,

DRLLER'SLICENSENO. ¢ =7 wmneac,

WELL PROJECTS :
Drlif Hale Dlameter . Maximum
Casing Diamster 2 in Regth n
Sutace Ssal Depth (5 Number
GEGTECHNICAL PROJECTS 1
Number of Borlngs Maximum '
Hole Diamater In, Depth f.
ESTIMATED BTARTINGDATE  =z/=[]6<
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE <

| hareby agres to comply with all raquiremants of this permit ang Alamedd

County COrdinancs Ne. 73-68.

APPLICANT'S

SIANATURE Wmdhna‘tﬁszg
— e b t

FEF!MITNUMBEH 95165
LOCATION NUMBER 1874w 27A80

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Clreled Parmtt Requirements Apply

ENERAL .
1. Apanma;pllcaﬂmshwﬂha submitied 50 as to arrive at tha

Zana 7 office five daya prior to propased starting dats,

2. Subnitto Zons 7 within 80 days ofiar complation of pormitwd
work the ariginal Departiant af Water Rasaurees Water Wall -
© Drilare Rapart or aquivalent far well Projects, or drling legs
and localion sketch for gectechnical projacts. )
3, Parmit la vold If projact act begun within 90 days of approvel

data,
B wATEFl WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Mirimum surfaca seal thisknees Is iwo inchee of coment grput
placed by tromie,
Minimum ceal dapth ls 50 feet for municipal and industial wella
ar 20 fast fr domestia and krigation wells Uniess alesser
daph s specially epproved, Minimum ssal depth for
moniardry wells s the maxlmum depth presficable or 20 fest.
C. GEAQTECHNICAL. Backiill bora hols with compacted cunings of
heavy bantartite and Upper two feet with compacted material. In
sreas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
alall be used In place of compadted ouminga,
D. CATHODIC. Fil hola abave anade 2ene with concrets placed by
tremle.
®NELL DESTRUGTION. S4e attached.

Aproved__ et 30 Mar 9

Wyman Hong

81982

e R T B IRV LY
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,‘.Mﬁﬁ?31-95 FRI 8:37 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY FAX NU. 5lUdtZ3dld F. U4

30 March 14985

ZONE 7
WATER RESQURCES ENGINEERING
DRILLING ORDINANCE

SHIRLEY HOWKINS .
2528 ADELINE STREET
OAKLAND
WELL 1S/4W 27A80
PERMIT 95165

e ctlo :

1. ' Dprill out the well so that the casing, seal, and gravel pack
are removed to the bottom of the well.

2. Using a tremie pipa; £i11 the hole to 2 feet below the lower
of finished grade or original ground with neat cement.

a. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with
compacted material.

These destruction requirements as proposed by Marianne Watada of
Subsurface Consultants meet or exceed the Zone 7 minimum
regquirements.




